

No. 24-750

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

MARTHA ADAMS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGELO RESCIGNO, SR., AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF
CHERYL B. CANFIELD *et al.*,

Respondents,

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**RESPONDENT EQUINOR USA ONSHORE
PROPERTIES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Ryan A. Shores

Counsel of Record

Jacob M. Coate

J.P. Olinski

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN &
HAMILTON LLP

2112 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037

(202) 974-1876

rshores@cgsh.com

February 26, 2025

Table of Contents

Introduction	1
Background	2
Reasons for Denying the Writ	9
I. This case does not present a vehicle to answer whether class settlements can include uninjured class members.	9
II. The courts below rigorously analyzed the evidence under Rule 23(e)(2)'s factors and concluded that the settlement was fair.	13
Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>French v. Shoemaker</i> , 81 U.S. 314 (1871)	13
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 602 U.S. 653 (2024)	11–12
<i>Harvey v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 19-16955, 2022 WL 3359174 (9th Cir. Aug. 15, 2022)	12
<i>Johnson v. LaValley</i> , No. 11-cv-3863, 2014 WL 285089 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2014)	11
<i>Marbaker v. Statoil USA Onshore Props., Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-01528, 2018 WL 2981341, (M.D. Pa. June 14, 2018)	7
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	13

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	9
<i>Moses v. New York Times Co.</i> , 79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Rescigno v. Statoil USA Onshore Properties Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00085 (M.D. Pa. 2016)	3, 8
<i>Roes, 1-2 v. SFBSC Mgmt. LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 681 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	10
Docketed Cases	
<i>Lab'y Corp. of Am. Holdings v. Davis</i> , No. 24-304	11, 12
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23	5, 12, 13
Judith M. Matlock, <i>Payment of Royalties in Affiliate Transactions</i>	2
Supreme Court Rule 10	8
